price risk and commodity price risk. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures
within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

There has been no significant changes to the company’s exposure to market risk or the methods in which they are managed
or measured.

Currency Risk

The Company undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies; consequently, exposures to exchange rate
fluctuations arise. The Company’s exposure to currency risk relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities.

The carrying amounts of the Company’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end

of the reporting period are as follows and are not hedged

Particulars Currency March 31, 2017 March 31, 2016 April 1, 2015

Trade Receivables USD  24,263  150  1,397

Rupees 15,73,244 9926 87,438

Trade Payables USD  66,673  5,637  1,62,596

Rupees 43,23,047 3,73,027 1,01,76,865

EUR  975 – –

Rupees 67,519 – –

Foreign Currency Sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates, with all other variables
held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and
liabilities.

35th Annual Report 2016-17

84

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2017 (Contd.)

Particulars
Currency Change in rate

Effect on profit
before tax

(Rupees)

March 31, 2017 USD +10%  (274,980)

USD -10% 274,980

EUR +10%  6,752

EUR -10%  (6,752)

March 31, 2016 USD +10%  (36,395)

USD -10%  36,395

NOTE NO. 25 - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

a)  The directors consider that the caring amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities that are not measured at fair
value, recognised in the financial statement approximate their fair values.

b) Fair value of financial assets that are measured at fair value on recurring basis.

Fair Value as at

Fair Value

 hierarchy

Valuation

technique(s)

 and key

 input(s)

Particulars

As at

 March 31,

2017

As at

 March 31,

2016

As at

 April 1,

2015

Financial assets

Investment in units of Mutual Funds  4,50,82,019 – –  Level 2  Net asset value (NAV)